twenty-six north, of range No. thirty-four west of the fifth principal meridian, shall, from and after the last Saturday in March, eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, constitute in law one separate and independent school district.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SEO. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1874.

CHAPTER CXVI.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE DIVISION OF PINE COUNTY INTO THREE COMMISSIONER DISTRICTS AND FOUR TOWNS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the county commissioners of Pine county be and the same are hereby authorized to divide said county into commissioner district[s], as per unfinished resolution, entered upon record of county commissioners under date of October fourth, A. D. hundred and seventy-one; also, [the] county commissioners of said county are hereby authorized to divide the county of Pine into the following towns, to wit: All of the territory embraced in

	Towns 44 and 45, range 21,
	Towns 44 and 45, range 20,
	Towns 44, and 45, range 19,
	Towns 44 and 45, range 18,
	Towns 44 and 45, range 17,
< x	Towns 44 and 45, range 16,
To be c	alled and named the town of Kettle River.
	Towns 41, 42 and 43, range 21,
	Towns 41, 42 and 43, range 20,
	Towns 41, 42 and 43, range 19,
	Towns 41, 42 and 43, range 18,
	Towns 41, 42 and 43, range 17,
	Towns 41, 42 and 43, range 16,
To be c	alled and named the town of Hinckley.
	Towns 39 and 40, range 20,

Town 39, range 21,

Sections 1, 12, 13, 24, 25, 36, 14, 23, 26, 35 and 34 and two lots east of Cross Lake.

Towns 39 and 40, range 19,

Town 40, range, 18,

To be called and named the town of Chengwatana.

Towns 38 and 40, range 21,

Town 39, range 21,

And the following sections: 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33,

Town 38, range 20,

To be called and named the town of Pine City.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in effect and force on and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1874.

CHAPTER CXVII.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE CERTAIN ACTS OF THE SHAKOPEE SOAP FACTORY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the action of the corporation known and entitled as the Shakopee scap factory," in its organization, and in fixing the amount of its capital stock at the sum of five thousand dollars and thereafter increasing the same to ten, thousand dollars, be and the same is hereby legalized and made valid in all respects, and as full as if said corporation had been previously authorized by law so to do.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 19, 1874.